

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
JAY SHAWN JOHNSON,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
Supreme Court Of The State Of California**

—◆—
PETITIONER'S BRIEF ON THE MERITS

—◆—
STEPHEN B. BEDRICK
Counsel of Record
Attorney at Law
1970 Broadway, Suite 1200
Oakland, CA 94612
Phone: (510) 452-1900
Fax: (510) 452-1980

ERIC SCHNAPPER
University of Washington
School of Law
P. O. Box 353020
Seattle, WA 98195
Phone: (206) 616-3167
Fax: (206) 685-4469

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
OPINION BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
Nature of the Alleged Offense	1
Litigation of The <i>Batson</i> Issues In The Courts Below.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
I. THE CORRECT TEST FOR A <i>PRIMA FACIE</i> CASE OF DISCRIMINATION IN JURY SE- LECTION IS WHETHER THE EVIDENCE WOULD PERMIT AN INFERENCE OF DISCRIMINATION, NOT CALIFORNIA'S REQUIREMENT THAT THE OBJECTOR MUST PROVE THAT THE EXISTENCE OF A DISCRIMINATORY MOTIVE WAS "MORE LIKELY THAN NOT"	11
A. <i>Batson</i> Has Established a Method for Identifying and Prohibiting Racial Dis- crimination in Jury Selection	11
B. When California Requires the Objector at the <i>Prima Facie</i> Stage to Prove by a Preponderance of the Evidence That a Challenge Was Made for a Discrimina- tory Purpose, It Improperly Applies a Merits Test at the <i>Prima Facie</i> Stage	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. Under <i>Batson</i> and its Progeny a <i>Prima Facie</i> Case Is Established When There Is Sufficient Evidence to Permit an Inference of Discrimination	19
D. “Inference,” as Used in Other Areas of the Law, and as Understood by the Federal Courts in Interpreting <i>Batson</i> , Refers to a Permissive Inference	21
1. Inference ordinarily means permissive inference	21
2. The lower courts have understood <i>Batson’s</i> “inference” standard merely to require evidence which would permit an inference of discrimination	23
3. The federal courts regularly find a <i>prima facie</i> case when the challenger peremptory all two or more members of a protected group, or when he peremptory the majority of a protected group	26
E. A Review of How California Applies its <i>Prima Facie</i> Test Establishes That the California Standard Presents a Substantially Higher Threshold for a <i>Prima Facie</i> Case than the <i>Batson</i> Inference Standard	27
F. Title VII Standards Do Not Support the Decision of the Court below	30
1. Title VII cases do not require a plaintiff to show that discrimination was more likely than not in order to create a <i>prima facie</i> case	30

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
2. Less evidence is required to establish a <i>prima facie</i> case under <i>Batson</i> than under Title VII.....	35
II. THE LOWER COURTS’ RELIANCE UPON CONJECTURAL JUSTIFICATIONS AT THE <i>PRIMA FACIE</i> STAGE VIOLATES THE RULE OF <i>PURKETT V. ELEM</i> THAT A <i>PRIMA FACIE</i> CASE IS TO BE EVALUATED WITH THE CHALLENGES “UNEXPLAINED”	37
A. No Conjectured Explanations Should Be Relied upon at the <i>Prima Facie</i> Stage.....	37
B. The Prosecution’s Conjectured Explanations Should Be Rejected as Pretextual, Because They Equally Apply to White Jurors Who Were Accepted	44
III. A <i>PRIMA FACIE</i> CASE OF A <i>BATSON</i> VIOLATION IS SHOWN ON THIS RECORD.....	46
A. This Court Should Decide the Question of Whether There Is a <i>Prima Facie</i> Case in this Case	46
B. A <i>Prima Facie</i> Case Is Established by the Fact that the Prosecutor Preempted All Three Black Jurors in this Racially-Charged Case	47
CONCLUSION.....	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Allen v. Lee</i> , 319 F.3d 645 (4th Cir. 2003).....	27
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79, 90 L.Ed.2d 69, 106 S.Ct. 1712 (1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bui v. Haley</i> , 321 F.3d 1304 (11th Cir. 2003)	39, 40
<i>Caldwell v. Maloney</i> , 159 F.3d 639 (1st Cir. 1998).....	42
<i>Central Alabama Fair Housing Center v. Lowder Realty</i> , 236 F.3d 629 (11th Cir. 2000)	23, 27
<i>Collins v. Rice</i> , 348 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir. 2003)	18
<i>Conerly v. State</i> , 544 So.2d 1370 (Miss. 1989)	25
<i>Cooperwood v. Cambra</i> , 245 F.3d 1042 (9th Cir. 2001).....	24
<i>Coulter v. Gilmore</i> , 155 F.3d 912 (7th Cir. 1998)	42
<i>Davidson v. Harris</i> , 30 F.3d 963 (8th Cir. 1994)	17
<i>Devose v. Norris</i> , 53 F.3d 201 (8th Cir. 1995)	42
<i>Fernandez v. Roe</i> , 286 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2002)	24
<i>Ford v. Georgia</i> , 498 U.S. 411, 112 L.Ed.2d 935, 111 S.Ct. 850 (1991)	3
<i>Ford v. Norris</i> , 67 F.3d 162 (8th Cir. 1995)	17, 42
<i>Furnco Construction Corp. v. Waters</i> , 438 U.S. 567, 57 L.Ed.2d 957, 98 S.Ct. 2943 (1978)	31, 32, 34, 35
<i>Georgia v. McCollum</i> , 505 U.S. 42, 120 L.Ed.2d 33, 112 S.Ct. 2348 (1992)	12, 49
<i>Griffith v. Kentucky</i> , 479 U.S. 314, 93 L.Ed.2d 649, 107 S.Ct. 708 (1987)	43
<i>Henderson v. Walls</i> , 296 F.3d 541 (7th Cir. 2002)	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Hernandez v. New York</i> , 500 U.S. 352, 114 L.Ed.2d 395, 111 S.Ct. 1859 (1991).....	15, 40
<i>Hicks v. Johnson</i> , 186 F.3d 634 (5th Cir. 1999).....	42
<i>Hollingsworth v. Burton</i> , 30 F.3d 109 (11th Cir. 1994).....	42
<i>Howard v. Moore</i> , 131 F.3d 399 (4th Cir. 1997)	42
<i>Johnson v. Love</i> , 40 F.3d 658 (3d Cir. 1994).....	23
<i>Johnson v. Vasquez</i> , 3 F.3d 1327 (9th Cir. 2003).....	17
<i>Jones v. Plaster</i> , 57 F.3d 417 (4th Cir. 1995).....	21
<i>Jones v. Ryan</i> , 987 F.2d 960 (3d Cir. 1993).....	18, 42
<i>Jordan v. Lefevre</i> , 206 F.3d 196 (2d Cir. 2000).....	18, 42
<i>King v. Moore</i> , 196 F.3d 1327 (11th Cir. 1999).....	26
<i>Jordan v. Lefevre</i> , 206 F.3d 196 (2d Cir. 2000).....	18
<i>Lewis v. Lewis</i> , 321 F.3d 824 (9th Cir. 2003).....	24
<i>Mahaffey v. Page</i> , 162 F.3d 481 (7th Cir. 1998).....	24, 27, 39, 42
<i>McClain v. Prunty</i> , 217 F.3d 1209 (9th Cir. 2000).....	17, 27, 42
<i>McDonnell Douglas v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792, 36 L.Ed.2d 668, 93 S.Ct. 1817 (1973).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Midstate Co. v. Penna. Co.</i> , 320 U.S. 356, 64 S.Ct. 128 (1943)	41
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322, 123 S.Ct. 1029 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Overton v. Newton</i> , 295 F.3d 270 (2d Cir. 2002).....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>People v. Arias</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 92 [51 Cal.Rptr.2d 770, 913 P.2d 980].....	43
<i>People v. Box</i> (2000) 23 Cal.3d 1153 [99 Cal.Rptr.2d 69, 5 P.3d 130].....	28
<i>People v. Crittenden</i> (1994) 9 Cal.4th 83 [36 Cal.Rptr.2d 474, 885 P.2d 887]	29
<i>People v. Fuentes</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 707 [286 Cal.Rptr. 792, 812 P.2d 75].....	7
<i>People v. Howard</i> (1992) 1 Cal.4th 1132 [5 Cal.Rptr.2d 268, 824 P.2d 1315]	29
<i>People v. (James) Johnson</i> (1989) 47 Cal.3d 1194 [255 Cal.Rptr. 569, 767 P.2d 1047]	43, 44
<i>People v. Reynoso</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 903 [3 Cal.Rptr.3d 769, 74 P.3d 852]	43
<i>People v. Sanders</i> (1990) 51 Cal.3d 471 [273 Cal.Rptr. 537, 797 P.2d 561].....	28
<i>People v. Snow</i> (1987) 44 Cal.3d 216 [242 Cal.Rptr. 477, 746 P.2d 452].....	7
<i>People v. Wheeler</i> (1979) 22 Cal.3d 258 [148 Cal.Rptr. 890, 583 P.2d 748].....	3, 28
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 489 U.S. 400, 113 L.Ed.2d 411, 111 S.Ct. 1364 (1991)	11
<i>Purkett v. Elem</i> , 514 U.S. 765, 131 L.Ed.2d 834, 115 S.Ct. 1769 (1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Riley v. Taylor</i> , 277 F.3d 261 (3d Cir. 1999)	18, 39
<i>Simmons v. Beyer</i> , 44 F.3d 1160 (3d Cir. 1995).....	26
<i>Splunge v. Clark</i> , 960 F.2d 705 (7th Cir. 1992).....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>St. Mary's Honor Center v. Hicks</i> , 509 U.S. 502, 125 L.Ed.2d 407, 113 S.Ct. 2742 (1993)	34
<i>State v. Holloway</i> , 209 Conn. 636 [553 A.2d 166, 171-172] (1989)	25
<i>State v. Henderson</i> , 764 P.2d 602 (Or. App. 1988).....	25
<i>State v. Slappy</i> (Fla. 1988) 522 So.2d 18.....	26
<i>Stubbs v. Gomez</i> , 189 F.3d 1099 (9th Cir. 1999)	27
<i>Swierkiewicz v. Sorema</i> , 534 U.S. 506, 152 L.Ed.2d 1, 122 S.Ct. 992 (2002)	36
<i>Tankleff v. Senkowski</i> , 135 F.3d 235 (2d Cir. 1998)	24, 26
<i>Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324, 52 L.Ed.2d 396, 97 S.Ct. 1843 (1977)	32
<i>Texas Dept. of Community Affairs v. Burdine</i> , 450 U.S. 248, 67 L.Ed.2d 207, 101 S.Ct. 1089 (1981)	32, 33, 34, 40, 42
<i>Turner v. Marshall</i> (II) 121 F.3d 1248 (9th Cir. 1997).....	39
<i>U. S. Xpress Enterprises v. J. B. Hunt Transport Co.</i> , 320 F.2d 809 (8th Cir. 2003)	24
<i>Ulster County Court v. Allen</i> , 442 U.S. 140, 60 L.Ed.2d 777, 99 S.Ct. 2213 (1979).....	13, 16, 20, 22
<i>United States v. Alanis</i> , 335 F.3d 965 (9th Cir. 2003).....	43
<i>United States v. Allen-Brown</i> , 243 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2001).....	24
<i>United States v. Alvarado</i> , 923 F.2d 253 (2d Cir. 1991).....	18, 26, 42
<i>United States v. Armstrong</i> , 517 U.S. 456, 134 L.Ed.2d 687, 116 S.Ct. 1480 (1996)	22, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Bishop</i> , 959 F.2d 810 (9th Cir. 1992).....	18
<i>United States v. Chalan</i> , 812 F.2d 1302 (10th Cir. 1989).....	27, 42
<i>United States v. Chinchilla</i> , 874 F.2d 695 (9th Cir. 1989).....	27
<i>United States v. Hatchett</i> , 918 F.2d 631 (6th Cir. 1990).....	42
<i>United States v. Pherigo</i> , 327 F.3d 690 (8th Cir. 2003).....	27
<i>United States v. Wynn</i> , 20 F.Supp.2d 7 (D.D.C. 1997).....	42
<i>United States Postal Service Bd. of Governors v. Aikens</i> , 460 U.S. 711, 103 S.Ct. 1478, 75 L.Ed.2d 403 (1983)	21
<i>Valdez v. People</i> , 966 P.2d 587 (Colo. 1998).....	25
<i>Wade v. Terhune</i> , 202 F.2d 1190 (9th Cir. 2000).....	24

STATUTES

United States Constitution

Fifth Amendment.....	41
Fourteenth Amendment	1

United States Code

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	1
Title VII, Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. § 2000 et seq.	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
California Penal Code	
§ 187	1
§ 273ab	1
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Weinstein’s Federal Evidence</i> (2d ed.) § 301.02[1].....	22
9 Wigmore, Evidence, § 2494	22, 32, 33, 34
